#### 502647414 01/23/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2694022

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 27173/0329	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SUN KELLWOOD FINANCE, LLC	11/27/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMERICAN RECREATION PRODUCTS, INC.	
Street Address:	6235 LOOKOUT ROAD, SUITE B	
City:	BOULDER	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80301	

Name:	SIERRA DESIGNS ACQUISITION CORPORATION	
Street Address:	6235 LOOKOUT ROAD, SUITE B	
City:	BOULDER	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80301	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6073282
Patent Number:	D600755
Patent Number:	D512874
Patent Number:	D529338
Patent Number:	D387555
Patent Number:	5609279
Patent Number:	5626271
Patent Number:	6533310
Patent Number:	D414113
	PATENT

Patent Number:	D398785
Application Number:	12511221
Patent Number:	5465886
Patent Number:	D465004
Patent Number:	D470559
Patent Number:	D396086
Patent Number:	6175976
Patent Number:	6931680
Patent Number:	7849534
Patent Number:	D478645
Patent Number:	5421355
Patent Number:	D403041
Application Number:	61172327
Application Number:	12957815
Application Number:	61321545
Application Number:	61332304
Patent Number:	D534614
Patent Number:	5915400
Patent Number:	6450186
Patent Number:	6772779
Patent Number:	6866055
Patent Number:	D562930
Patent Number:	6292961
Patent Number:	6296003

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (312)862-2200

 Phone:
 3128626371

Email: michelle.nowicki@kirkland.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: RENEE PRESCAN
Address Line 1: 300 N. LASALLE
Address Line 2: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22761-2 RMP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RENEE M. PRESCAN
	PATENT

**REEL: 032120 FRAME: 0484** 

	/RENEE M. PRESCAN/	
Date:	01/23/2014	
Total Attachments: 4 source=EXECUTED Sun Kellwood-Kellwood Release of 2011 Patent Security Interest#page1.tif source=EXECUTED Sun Kellwood-Kellwood Release of 2011 Patent Security Interest#page2.tif source=EXECUTED Sun Kellwood-Kellwood Release of 2011 Patent Security Interest#page3.tif source=EXECUTED Sun Kellwood-Kellwood Release of 2011 Patent Security Interest#page4.tif		

#### **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated October 19, 2011, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 27173, Frame 0329, AMERICAN RECREATION PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation, and SIERRA DESIGNS ACQUISITION CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (each, a "Releasee" collectively, "Releasees"), granted to SUN KELLWOOD FINANCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Releasor"), in its capacity as agent for itself and other financial institutions, a continuing Security Interest (as defined on the Patent Security Agreement) in all of Releasees' right, title and interest in and to the patents listed on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Releasor wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment, and discharge of Releasor's Security Interest in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby releases, relinquishes, and discharges its Security Interest in the Patents.

Remainder of the page intentionally left blank; signature page follows.

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

KE 28525481.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of November  $\frac{27}{2}$ , 2013.

SUN KELLWOOD FINANCE, LLC

Name: / Michael McConvery
Title: Vice President

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

# **SCHEDULE I**

## **Patents**

Patent Title	Owner	Serial Number/ Patent Number	Filing Date/ Issue Date
Adjustable Length Sleeping Bag	American Recreation Products, Inc.	6,073,282	06/13/2000
Aisle Banner	American Recreation Products, Inc.	D 600,755	9/22/2009
Beverage Bottle	American Recreation Products, Inc.	D 512,874	12/20/2005
Beverage Bottle	American Recreation Products, Inc.	D 529,338	09/13/2006
Carry Bag	American Recreation Products, Inc.	D 387,555	12/16/1997
Child Carrier	American Recreation Products, Inc.	5,609,279	03/1 1/1997
Child Carrier with Kickstand	American Recreation Products, Inc.	5,626,271	05/06/1997
Collapsible Stroller	American Recreation Products, Inc.	6,533,310	03/18/2003
Container for Semi- Fluid Materials	American Recreation Products, Inc.	D414,113	9/21/1999
Convertible Camping Stool and Table	American Recreation Products, Inc.	D 398,785	09/29/1998
Heated Sleeping Bag	American Recreation Products, Inc.	[s/n 12/511,221]	[filed 7/29/2009]
Pack	American Recreation Products, Inc.	5,465,886	11/14/1995
Pentagon Tent	American Recreation Products, Inc.	D 465,004	10/29/2002
Pentagon Tent	American Recreation Products, Inc.	D 470,559	02/18/2003
Single Person Shelter	American Recreation Products, Inc.	D 396,086	07/14/1998

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

		Serial Number/	
Patent Title	Owner	Patent Number	Filing Date/ Issue Date
Sleeping Bag with	American	6,175,976	01/23/2001
Adjustable Foot Space	Recreation		
J	Products, Inc.		
Sleeping Bag with	American	6,931,680	08/23/2005
Stretchable Panels	Recreation		
	Products, Inc.		
Sleeping Bag with	American	7,849,534	12/14/2010
Vented Footbox	Recreation		
	Products, Inc.		
Tent	American	D 478,645	08/19/2003
	Recreation	,	
	Products, Inc.		
Tent Assembly Having	American	5,421,355	06/06/1995
Multiple Configurations	Recreation		
1 &	Products, Inc.		
Tent Having Truncated	American	D 403,041	12/22/1998
Corners	Recreation	,	
	Products, Inc.		
Tent Including Folding	American	[s/n 61/172,327]	[filed 4/24/2009]
Directions	Recreation		
	Products, Inc.		
Tent with Convertible	American	[s/n 12/957,815]	[filed 12/1/2010]
Fly	Recreation	[]	[
- <b>-</b> 3	Products, Inc.		
Tent with Fly Wing	American	[s/n 61/321,545]	[filed 4/7/2010]
Locker	Recreation		
	Products, Inc.		
Tent with Integral	American	[s/n 61/332,304]	[filed 5/7/2010]
Folding and Packaging	Recreation		
Features	Products, Inc.		
Tent with Ridge Pole	American	D 534,614	12/13/2006
<u> </u>	Recreation	,	
	Products, Inc.		
Tent with Self- Erecting	American	5,915,400	06/29/1999
Frames	Recreation		
	Products, Inc.		
Tent with Storage	American	6,450,186	09/17/2002
Receptacle	Recreation		
•	Products, Inc.		
Tent with Storage	American	6,772,779	08/10/2004
Receptacle	Recreation		
•	Products, Inc.		
Tent with Truss System	American	6,866,055	03/15/2005
-	Recreation		
	Products, Inc.		
Tent with Two Ridge	American	D 562,930	02/6/2008
Poles	Recreation		
	Products, Inc.		
Sleeping Bag Device	Sierra Designs, Inc.	6,292,961	09/25/2001
Versatile Tent Door	Sierra Designs, Inc.	6,296,003	10/02/2001

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

KE 28525481.1

**RECORDED: 01/23/2014**